

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Benguet
Municipality of Itogon
Office of the Municipal Mayor

Cellular Phone No.:0908-888-2010

Email Address: miropolitokhodio@yahoo.com / AgnoRiver@hotmail.com

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>06-2013</u>
Series of 2013

06/05/13

AMENDING EXECUTIVE NO. 01A S. 2010: THE APPOINTMENT OF MRS.
DOROTHEA S. LICTAG AS HEAD OF THE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR CITIZENS
AFFAIRS (OSCA) BE ENTITLED TO AN HONORARIUM OF AN AMOUNT
EQUIVALENT TO AT LEAST SALARY GRADE OF 10

WHEREAS, this new local governance and leadership is very much cognizant of the contributions of the Senior Citizens Sector in the development of the municipality; hence an avenue for their active participation in local governance and administration must have to be widely opened;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of R.A. 9994 otherwise known as the Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010, which amended by R.A. 7432 and R. A. 9257, Senior Citizens Affairs Office must have to be created and established in the local government unit which shall be manned by a member of the sector who is duly nominated in a general assembly and duly appointed by the Local Chief Executive;

WHEREAS, MRS. DOROTHEA S. LICTAG was the top nominee who garnered the most number of nomination-votes against the two nominees;

WHEREAS, in view of the resounding nomination of MRS. DOROTHEA S. LICTAG as head of the OSCA, it is just but appropriate and highly fitting that the strong sentiment and choice of the majority of the members of the sector be heard and accorded appropriate action from the office of the Local Chief Executive;

WHEREAS, on December 11,2012, SB Resolution No. 304, Enacting Ordinance No. 51,S.2012 was approved for the Creation of the office for the Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA) of this municipality and Appropriating Funds thereof;

WHEREAS, the Honorarium of the OSCA Head shall be Equivalent to the amount to at least Salary Grade 10, and the appointment of the OSCA Head as mandated under this order shall take effect immediately upon approval and in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code of 1991, the implementing rules and regulations of RA 9994 and other COA issuances.

NOW, WHEREFORE, I, OSCAR MAINGPES CAMANTILES, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me by law; do hereby amend the appointment of MRS. DOROTHEA S. LICTAG as head of the Office of the Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA) of the municipality of Itogon, Benguet, be entitled to an Honorarium of an Amount Equivalent to at least a Salary Grade of 10.

Done, this 3rd day of June 2013 at the Municipality of Itogon, Benguet

Recid. 12 6

Cc:
- All Concerned

REC'V: Macco Ing

DATE OISI 2013

OSCAR M. CAMANTILES

Municipal Mayor

MACRO- 8 6-5-13 25-45PM

Mto-8 GISIB MSWDO-agho 6-5-13